Financial result (513.4) (266.6) (143.0) (14.3) (563.2) 780.0 �  (720.5) (1,065.8) 49.4 (51.2) (1,788.2)
Income and Social
Contribution Taxes (213.4) 116.4 (179.5) (24.7) 202.9 97.0 �  (1.3) (192.8) (7.3) 15.0 (186.4)
Non-controlling Interest (32.9) (7.9) �  (0.5) �  40.8 (84.0) (84.6) (98.5) (5.0) (130.5) (318.6)

�  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Net Income 761.8 104.0 420.2 65.7 325.3 (865.8) (485.9) 325.3 36.9 192.0 (362.2) 192.0

Note10: As of 1Q18, the results of Cosan and its Business Units were impacted by the adoption of the new accounting
standards (IFRS 15 and IFRS 9), as detailed in the quarterly financial statements as of September 30, 2018.

5 of 9

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

11

COSAN LIMITED Earnings Release
3rd Quarter of 2018

Loans and Financing

In September 30, 2018, Cosan Limited�s (CZZ Corporate) gross debt totaled R$ 1.9 billion, and cash and cash
equivalents came to R$ 810 million, in line with 2Q18. CZZ Corporate�s net debt ended the period at R$
1.1 billion.

Loans and Financing 3Q18

BRL mln Comgás Moove
Cosan

CorporateConsolidated
Raízen
Energia

Raízen
Combustíveis

Consolidated
Pro
forma

Cosan
Logística

Cosan
Limited

CZZ
Pro
forma

Opening balance of pro
forma net debt 1,387.6 567.4 2,634.2 4,589.3 4,086.8 988.3 9,664.4 7,095.3 1,073.6 17,833.3
Cash, cash equivalents and
marketable securities 2,467.1 155.7 1,838.2 4,461.0 1,175.7 345.8 5,982.6 2,571.9 844.8 9,399.3
Gross Debt 3,854.7 723.1 4,472.4 9,050.3 5,262.6 1,334.2 15,647.0 9,667.2 1,918.4 27,232.6
Cash items (496.4) (5.4) (112.3) (614.1) 766.0 691.8 843.7 (593.0) (65.0) 185.7
Funding 0.2 (0.4) 28.9 28.8 875.2 704.3 1,608.2 0.4 � 1,608.6
Payment of principal on
loans and borrowings (518.6) (0.0) (15.0) (533.7) (63.3) (1.0) (597.9) (330.5) � (928.5)
Payment of Interest on loans
borrowings (49.1) (3.5) (144.1) (196.7) (45.9) (11.5) (254.1) (265.0) (61.2) (580.3)
Derivatives 71.0 (1.4) 17.9 87.5 � � 87.5 2.2 (3.8) 85.9
Noncash items 98.2 21.9 271.1 391.3 118.8 (48.4) 461.6 188.7 70.0 720.4
Provision for interest
(accrual) 63.0 7.2 94.4 164.5 72.9 17.0 254.4 178.7 29.4 462.5
Monetary variation and
MTM adjustment of debt (31.3) 3.6 69.9 42.2 69.0 30.7 142.0 122.3 43.1 307.4
Exchange variation, net of
derivatives 66.6 11.1 106.8 184.5 -23.1 -96.1 65.2 -112.2 -2.6 -49.6
Closing balance of gross
debt 3,456.5 739.7 4,631.3 8,827.5 6,147.3 1,977.6 16,952.3 9,263.0 1,923.4 28,138.7
Cash, cash equivalents and
marketable securities 2,431.0 145.1 1,899.2 4,475.4 1,230.9 978.0 6,684.3 2,386.7 809.7 9,880.7
Closing balance of pro
forma net debt 1,025.5 594.6 2,732.0 4,352.1 4,916.4 999.6 10,268.1 6,876.2 1,113.7 18,258.0
Obligations due to preferred
shareholders of subsidiaries � � 1,082.0 1,082.0 � � 1,082.0 � � 1,082.0
Total pro forma net debt
and obligations due to
preferred shareholders of
subsidiaries 1,025.5 594.6 3,814.0 5,434.1 4,916.4 999.6 11,350.1 6,876.2 1,113.7 19,340.0

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

12

6 of 9

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

13

COSAN LIMITED Earnings Release
3rd Quarter of 2018

Cash Flow Reconciliation

Cash Flow Statement 3Q18

BRL mln Comgás Moove
Cosan

CorporateEliminations
Cosan
S/A

Raízen
CombinedEliminations

Cosan
S/A
Pro
forma

Cosan
Logística

Cosan
Limited
(Parent

Company)
Eliminations/
Adjusted

CZZ
Proforma

EBITDA 387.6 59.8 174.4 (152.4) 469.4 545.5 (84.1) 930.8 952.0 56.0 (66.3) 1,872.6
Noncash impacts on
EBITDA 29.8 9.8 (214.4) 152.4 (22.4) 169.6 84.1 231.3 76.0 (62.5) 66.3 311.1
Changes in assets and
liabilities 137.7 (53.5) (6.7) � 77.6 (886.9) � (809.3) (45.0) (2.0) � (856.3)
Operating financial
result 35.7 (3.2) 12.4 � 44.8 (16.3) � 28.5 38.3 4.6 � 71.5
Operating Cash Flow 590.8 12.9 (34.3) � 569.4 (188.1) � 381.3 1,021.4 (3.8) � 1,398.8
CAPEX (130.4) (11.1) (2.0) � (143.5) (258.2) � (401.7) (536.5) � � (938.2)
Other � (0.7) (1.4) � (2.1) 20.7 � 18.6 53.4 � � 72.0
Cash Flow from
Investing Activities (130.4) (11.9) (3.3) � (145.6) (237.5) � (383.0) (483.1) � � (866.2)
Funding 0.2 (0.4) 28.9 � 28.8 1,579.5 � 1,608.2 0.4 � � 1,608.6
Loans amortization
(Principal) (518.6) (0.0) (15.0) � (533.7) (81.0) � (614.6) (407.7) � � (1,022.4)
Loans amortization
(Interest) (49.1) (3.5) (144.1) � (196.7) (59.4) � (256.1) (318.5) (61.2) � (635.8)
Derivatives 71.0 (1.4) 17.9 � 87.5 � � 87.5 2.2 (3.8) � 85.9
Other 0.0 (9.3) 14.7 � 5.4 0.7 � 6.1 0.6 0.0 � 6.8
Cash Flow from
Financing Activities (496.4) (14.7) (97.6) � (608.6) 1,439.8 � 831.2 (723.1) (65.0) � 43.1
Dividends received � � 328.5 � 328.5 � (328.5) 0.0 (0.0) � � 0.0
Free Cash Flow to
Equity (36.1) (13.7) 193.3 � 143.6 1,014.2 (328.5) 829.4 (184.8) (68.8) � 575.8
Cosan S.A � � (150.9) � (150.9) � 328.5 177.6 (0.7) (0.4) � 176.4
Cosan Limited � 0 0 � � � � � 0 0 0 �
Non-controlling
Shareholders � � � � � (339.6) � (339.6) � � � (339.6)
Dividends paid � � (150.9) � (150.9) (339.6) 328.5 (162.0) (0.7) (0.4) � (163.2)
Exchange variation
impact on cash and
cash equivalents � 3.0 18.6 � 21.7 12.6 � 34.3 0.3 34.1 � 68.8
Cash Generation
(Burn) in the Period (36.1) (10.6) 61.1 � 14.4 687.3 � 701.7 (185.2) (35.1) � 481.4

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

14

7 of 9

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

15

COSAN LIMITED Earnings Release
3rd Quarter of 2018

Financial Statements

Cosan Limited � Accounting

Indicators 3Q18 3Q17 Chg.% 2Q18 Chg.% 9M18 9M17 Chg.%
BRL mln (Jul-Sep) (Jul-Sep)3Q18/3Q17 (Apr-Jun)3Q18/2Q18 (Jan-Sep) (Jan-Sep)9M18/9M17
EBITDA 1,411.2 1,665.7 -15.3% 1,240.0 13.8% 3,969.0 3,840.1 3.4%
CAPEX 704.6 627.2 12.3% 698.8 0.8% 2,009.8 1,768.1 13.7%

Income Statement
for the Period 3Q18 3Q17 Chg.% 2Q18 Chg.% 9M18 9M17 Chg.%
BRL mln (Jul-Sep) (Jul-Sep)3Q18/3Q17 (Apr-Jun)3Q18/2Q18 (Jan-Sep) (Jan-Sep)9M18/9M17

[…]

Payables to related parties (260,524) (210,497)
Derivative financial instruments (i) 10,945,003 7,323,116

Foreign exchange exposure, net (1,371,454) (1,082,946)

(i) These balances are equivalent to the notional amount in U.S. Dollars converted to R$ at the Dollar rate of
September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 respectively.

Sensitivity analysis on changes in foreign exchange rates:

The probable scenario was defined based on the US dollar market rates projected for September 30, 2019, which
determines the fair value of the derivatives at that date. Stressed scenarios (positive and negative effects, before taxes)
were defined based on adverse impacts of 25% and 50% on the US dollar exchange rates used in the probable
scenario.

Based on the financial instruments denominated in U.S. Dollars at September 30, 2018, the Company performed a
sensitivity analysis with a 25% and 50% increase in the exchange rate (US $ / US $). The probable scenario considers
the Company�s projections made by specialized advisory services for 12-month exchange rates for companies with real
functional currency (positive and negative, before taxes), as follows:

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

124

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis (R$/US$)

September 30, 2018
Scenario

Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%
U.S.$ 4.0039 3.4300 4.2875 5.1450 2.5725 1.7150
The external source used by the company for market projections was a specialized consultant.

Considering the above scenario the profit or loss would be impacted as follows:

Variation scenario
Instrument Risk factor Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%
Cash and cash
equivalents U.S.$ fluctuation (71,222) 106,416 212,834 (106,416) (212,834)
Trade receivables U.S.$ fluctuation (5,363) 8,013 16,028 (8,013) (16,028)
Payables to related
parties U.S.$ fluctuation 37,342 (55,795) (111,591) 55,795 111,591
Trade payables US$ fluctuation 173 (372) (743) 372 743
Exchange rate
derivatives U.S.$ fluctuation (1,742,167) 2,671,267 5,342,533 (2,671,267) (5,342,533)
Loans, borrowings and
debentures U.S.$ fluctuation 1,717,531 (2,428,546) (4,857,093) 2,428,546 4,857,093
Advances from clients U.S.$ fluctuation �  �  �  �  �
Contingent
consideration U.S.$ fluctuation 7,935 (11,855) (23,712) 11,855 23,712

Impacts on profit or
loss (55,771) 289,128 578,256 (289,128) (578,256)

56

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

125

Cosan Limited

Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais � R$, unless otherwise stated)

b) Interest rate risk
Sensitivity analysis on changes in interest rates:

The sensitivity analysis below shows the likely impact on interest expenses on loans and financing and on the
remuneration of financial investments, as well as the impact of interest rate changes, reflecting a 25% and 50%
increase or decrease in interest in relation to the probable scenario, on loans and financing and financial investments
indexed to post fixed rates.:

September 30, 2018
Exposure interest rate Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%
Cash and cash equivalents 206,237 51,559 103,119 (51,559) (103,119)
Marketable securities 228,218 57,054 114,109 (57,054) (114,109)
Restricted cash 347,027 86,757 173,514 (86,757) (173,514)
Leases (22,378) (5,594) (5,594) 5,594 5,594
Advances on real state credits (932) (233) (466) 233 466
Interest rate derivatives 728,858 (721,308) (1,323,893) 1,788,188 3,934,058
Loans, borrowings and debentures (886,238) (107,074) (214,148) 107,074 214,148

Impacts on profit or loss 600,792 (638,839) (1,153,359) 1,705,719 3,763,524

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, made by a specialized third part and Banco Central do
Brasil as follows:

Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%
SELIC 6.75% 8.44% 10.13% 5.06% 3.38%
CDI 6.53% 8.16% 9.80% 4.90% 3.27%
TJ462 7.90% 9.63% 11.35% 6.18% 4.45%
TJLP 6.90% 8.63% 10.35% 5.18% 3.45%
IPCA 4.64% 5.80% 6.96% 3.48% 2.32%
IGPM 3.24% 4.05% 4.86% 2.43% 1.62%
FED FUNDS 2.75% 3.44% 4.13% 2.06% 1.38%
Financial instruments fair value

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

126

The market value of the Senior Notes and Perpetual Notes are listed on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange (Note 15) is
based on their quoted market price are as follows:

Loan Company
September 30,

2018
December 31,

2017
Senior Notes Due 2018 Cosan S.A � 100.37%
Senior Notes Due 2023 Cosan S.A 95.90% 101.54%
Senior Notes Due 2024 Rumo S.A 102.06% 107.86%
Senior Notes Due 2025 Rumo S.A 93.17% �
Senior Notes Due 2027 Cosan S.A 98.31% 108.14%
Senior Notes Due 2024 Cosan Limited 94.98% 102,79%
Perpetual Notes Cosan S.A 100.00% 102.83%